Development  or Vacant 83 1.84 152.73
Wetlands 70 0.10 6.98
Grasses and Shrub 74 16.29 1205.30

Teja gravelly sandy loam, 12 to 40 percent slopes, TeE 381.00
D

Forests and Groves 82 298.64 24488.74
Development  or Vacant 87 6.55 569.65
Wetlands 77 0.37 28.43
Grasses and Shrub 80 75.44 6035.20

Urban land, Ul 16.70
D

Forests and Groves 82 0.13 10.56
Development  or Vacant 87 9.94 864.95
Grasses and Shrub 80 6.63 530.34

Vivi loam, Vw 17.50
A

Forests and Groves 43 0.02 0.98
Development  or Vacant 61 0.11 6.58
Wetlands 30 0.12 3.53
Grasses and Shrub 49 17.25 845.32

Total area, ac = 700.00 56577.89
Total area, sq.mile  = 1.094

CNp = 81
Initial abs, inch = 0.469

HYDROLOGIC - HYDRAULIC STUDY

YABUCOA SOLAR FARM DEVELOPMENT

PR- 901, CAMINO NUEVO WARD

MUNICIPALITY AT YABUCOA, PUERTO RICO

APPENDIX G
Sensibility Analysis

HYDROLOGIC AND HYDRAULIC STUDY
YABUCOA SOLAR FARM DEVELOPMENT
CAMINO NUEVO WARD
MUNICIPALITY OF YABUCOA, PUERTO RICO

Sensitivity Analysis - Basin 1

Relative Sensitivity

Parameter: Curve Number (CN)

Base Values

CN i  = 82

Qp i  = 951.1 Note: Event (100yr-1hr-Q4)

Sensitivity

Diff CNCAL Initialabs diff-CN QpCAL diff-Qp SRel

-10% 74 0.703 -8 739.6 -212 2.22

-5% 78 0.564 -4 845.3 -106 2.22

5% 86 0.326 4 1054.5 103 2.17

10% 90 0.222 8 1151.8 201 2.11

Parameter: Time of Concentration (TC)

Base Values

Tc i  = 15.4

Qp i  = 951.1 Note: Event (100yr-1hr-Q4)

Sensitivity

Diff TcCAL Tlag diff-Tc QpCAL diff-Qp SRel

-10% 13.9 8.32 -2 1036.7 86 -0.90

-5% 14.6 8.78 -1 990.1 39 -0.82

5% 16.2 9.70 1 909.7 -41 -0.87

10% 16.9 10.16 2 867.0 -84 -0.88

���� =
��

��
∗
�

��

2.22 2.22 2.17 2.11

-2.50

-2.00

-1.50

-1.00

-0.50

0.00

0.50

1.00

1.50

2.00

2.50

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

R
e

la
ti

v
e

 S
e

n
si

ti
v

it
y

Curve Number (CN)

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS - CURVE NUMBER

-0.90
-0.82 -0.87 -0.88

-2.50

-2.00

-1.50

-1.00

-0.50

0.00

0.50

1.00

1.50

2.00

2.50

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

R
e

la
ti

v
e

 S
e

n
si

ti
v

it
y

Time of Concentration (Tc)

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS - TIME OF CONCENTRATION (Tc)

Sensitivity Analysis - Basin 2

Relative Sensitivity

Parameter: Curve Number (CN)

Base Values

CN i  = 80

Qp i  = 532.7 Note: Event (100yr-1hr-Q4)

Sensitivity

Diff CNCAL Initialabs diff-CN QpCAL diff-Qp SRel

-10% 72 0.778 -8 411.9 -121 2.27

-5% 76 0.632 -4 472.2 -61 2.27

5% 84 0.381 4 592.1 59 2.23

10% 88 0.273 8 648.6 116 2.18

Parameter: Time of Concentration (TC)

Base Values

Tc i  = 14.3

Qp i  = 532.7 Note: Event (100yr-1hr-Q4)

Sensitivity

Diff TcCAL Tlag diff-Tc QpCAL diff-Qp SRel

-10% 12.9 7.72 -1 578.0 45 -0.85

-5% 13.6 8.15 -1 555.4 23 -0.85

5% 15.0 9.01 1 511.5 -21 -0.80

10% 15.7 9.44 1 490.4 -42 -0.79

���� =
��

��
∗
�

��

2.27 2.27 2.23 2.18

-2.50

-1.50

-0.50

0.50

1.50

2.50

3.50

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

R
e

la
ti

v
e

 S
e

n
si

ti
v

it
y

Curve Number (CN)

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS - CURVE NUMBER

-0.85 -0.85 -0.80 -0.79

-2.50

-2.00

-1.50

-1.00

-0.50

0.00

0.50

1.00

1.50

2.00

2.50

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

R
e

la
ti

v
e

 S
e

n
si

ti
v

it
y

Time of Concentration (Tc)

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS - TIME OF CONCENTRATION (Tc)

Sensitivity Analysis - Basin 3

Relative Sensitivity

Parameter: Curve Number (CN)

Base Values

CN i  = 81

Qp i  = 2746.4 Note: Event (100yr-1hr-Q4)

Sensitivity

Diff CNCAL Initialabs diff-CN QpCAL diff-Qp SRel

-10% 73 0.740 -8 1915.1 -831 3.03

-5% 77 0.597 -4 2316.1 -430 3.13

5% 85 0.353 4 3204.3 458 3.33

10% 89 0.247 8 3683.1 937 3.41

Parameter: Time of Concentration (TC)

Base Values

Tc i  = 26.2

Qp i  = 2746.4 Note: Event (100yr-1hr-Q4)

Sensitivity

Diff TcCAL Tlag diff-Tc QpCAL diff-Qp SRel

-10% 23.6 14.15 -3 3218.3 472 -1.72

-5% 24.9 14.93 -1 2972.7 226 -1.65

5% 27.5 16.51 1 2533.1 -213 -1.55

10% 28.8 17.29 3 2342.0 -404 -1.47

���� =
��

��
∗
�

��

3.03 3.13
3.33 3.41

-4.00

-3.00

-2.00

-1.00

0.00

1.00

2.00

3.00

4.00

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

R
e

la
ti

v
e

 S
e

n
si

ti
v

it
y

Curve Number (CN)

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS - CURVE NUMBER

-1.72
-1.65

-1.55 -1.47

-2.50

-2.00

-1.50

-1.00

-0.50

0.00

0.50

1.00

1.50

2.00

2.50

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%
R

e
la

ti
v

e
 S

e
n

si
ti

v
it

y

Time of Concentration (Tc)

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS - TIME OF CONCENTRATION (Tc)

HYDROLOGIC - HYDRAULIC STUDY

YABUCOA SOLAR FARM DEVELOPMENT

PR- 901, CAMINO NUEVO WARD

MUNICIPALITY AT YABUCOA, PUERTO RICO

APPENDIX H
Hydrologic Analysis Results - Existing Condition: Quartile 1

Event: 10yr1hrQ1

Yabucoa Solar Farm, Municipality at Yabucoa

//Junction-1/FLOW//1MIN/RUN:Run-10yr1hrQ1/

Ordinate Date / Time

Junction-1

FLOW

RUN:Run-10...

Basin-1

FLOW

RUN:Run-10...

Basin-2

FLOW

RUN:Run-10...

Units CFS CFS CFS